
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 14 December 2016 at 6.00 pm in 
Windhill Community Centre
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN

Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood
Ross-Shaw

Love

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN

Cooke
Ellis
Pennington
M Pollard
D Smith
Whiteley

Hinchcliffe H Hussain
Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures 
[...]
dure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
12 December 2016.

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 29 JUNE AND 19 OCTOBER 2016 

The Area Co-ordinator will present the notes (Documents “AA” and 
“AB”) of SCAPAG contributions made at the meetings with the Area 
Committee held on 29 June and 19 October 2016.

Recommended – 

That the notes be received.
(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

1 - 8

6.  FAMILIES FIRST PROJECT PHASE 2 - NATIONAL TROUBLED 
FAMILIES PROGRAMME 

The Deputy Director of Children’s Social Care will submit Document 
“AC” which provides a progress report on the multi agency work to 
deliver Bradford’s district-wide Families First Programme which forms 
part of the National Troubled Families Programme. 

9 - 22

3



Recommended – 

(1) That the report be welcomed.

(2) That the need for a continued assertive and intensive 
approach to reach, engage and improve outcomes for the 
agreed number of families be noted. A whole system 
approach will be required to reach and engage these 
families lead by the Targeted Early Help Service, other key 
Council teams and wider partners and commissioned 
services.

(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Martyn Stenton - 01274 432558)

7.  SALTAIRE WORLD HERITAGE SITE - UPDATE 

The Assistant Director of Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
submit Document “AD” which summarises a selection of key 
achievements of actions in the World Heritage Site Management Plan 
since December 2014.

Recommended – 

That the update on the Saltaire World Heritage Site Management 
Plan (2014) as set out in Document “AD” be welcomed and that 
on-going implementation be supported.

(Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Helen Thornton – 01274 435319)

23 - 28

8.  THE ALLOCATION OF THE COMMUNITY BUILDING GRANTS 
(EXTENDED COMMUNITY CENTRE CORE COSTS) 

The Strategic Director of Environment and Sport will submit Document 
“AE” which sets out the Community Building Grants allocation 
process.  Community Building Grants are for Voluntary and Community 
Sector organisations to support them in meeting their associated 
building related costs.

Recommended – 

(1) That the proposed allocation process for Community 
Building Grants be noted.   

29 - 36

4



(2) That the Shipley Area Co-ordinator be requested to 
organise meetings of the Area Committee’s Grant Advisory 
Group to consider Community Building Grant applications 
for funding from groups within the Shipley  Area.  

(3) That the Shipley Area Co-ordinator submit a further report 
to a meeting within the 2016-17 municipal year with 
recommendations from the Grant Advisory Group on how 
to allocate the Community Building Grants funds available.  

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Amria Khatun – 01274 437467)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY ARE A PARTNERS’ 
ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) 

WEDNESDAY 29 JUNE 2016 
SHIPLEY TOWN HALL 

 

AA 
NOTES OF SCAPAG CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE MEETING 
 
Present:   Dorothy Davy (Bingley Neighbourhood Forum); David Jessop (Wrose Parish 

Council); Joe Ashton (Baildon Town Council); Peter Beaumont (Burley 
Parish Council); Pam Laking (Harden Parish Council); Gillian Thorne (Wrose 
Parish Council) 

 
Apologies:    Alison Swiszczowski (Denholme Town Council); Howard Clough (Cottingley 

Community Association) 
 
Item 5:  SCAPAG ISSUES 
 
A question was raised by Pam Laking (Harden Parish Council) as follows: 
 
Question: 
 
I want to ask and discuss how more money could be made available to ensure the toilets 
are kept cl
[...]
nt by Results targets. 
 
We have now engaged 1416 families since September 2014. Council and key partners are 
ensuring a sustained and assertive effort to meet agreed targets. 
 
We are now implementing the new Early Help structure and offer which aligns key services 
and support to our Families First interventions and outcomes. 
 

 
 
 
Jim Hopkinson 
Deputy Director  
Children’s Social Care 

 
 
 
Portfolio:   
 
Children’s Services 
 

Report Contact:   
Martyn Stenton 
Head of Service (Targeted Early Help) 
Phone: 01274 432558 
E-mail: 
martyn.stenton@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny  Area: 
 
Children’s Services 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6/



 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1      Bradford’s Families First (Phase 2) will identify and deliver interventions to 5,990      

Families by March 2020 against locally agreed Payment by Results targets. 
           
1.2      By the end of October 2016, we had reached 1416. We have made Payment by 

Results claims for 214 of these families. 
 
1.3      Under the new Early Help structure and offer, we are aligning key teams and 

partnerships to support the Families First outcomes and interventions. 
 
1.4      We are ensuring an assertive and sustained effort in order to meet our agreed 

targets. 
  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report outlines the multi agency work to deliver the Bradford’s District wide 

Families First Programme which forms part of the National Troubled Families 
Programme.  

 
2.2 Phase 2 of the programme aims to turn around the lives of 400,000 families in 

England by 2020. In March 2015, Bradford Council signed up to Phase 2 of the 
National Troubled Families Programme. 

 
2.3 The Government estimates £9 billion pounds was spent on services to these 

families, £8 billion reacting to the problems of these families and £1 billion was 
being spent on targeted interventions to help families address their problems. 

 
2.4 In 2015, research by the Early Intervention Foundation estimated that nearly £17 


[...]
Bradford’s Safer Communities through its 

performance targets of reducing youth crime and reducing anti-social behaviour. 
 
9.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
           Families First complies with the Human Rights Act.   
 
9.6 TRADE UNION 
 
           None    
 
9.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
          The Families First programme covers all wards in the district. 
 
10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
           None.   
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
           That the Shipley Area Committee welcomes this report.  
 

That the Shipley Area Committee notes the need for a continued assertive and 
intensive approach to reach, engage and improve outcomes for the agreed number 
of families. A whole system approach will be required to reach and engage these 
families lead by the Targeted Early Help Service, other key Council teams and 
wider partners and commissioned services. 

Page 18



 

   
12. APPENDICES 
 
           Appendix 1 – Bradford’s Early Help offer & thresholds 
             
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
           None.  
 
 
 

Page 19



 

Appendix 1 
 

5

Tier 4

CHILD PROTECTION 
LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN 

NEW

Clear step down 
process

Signs of safety 
assessment process 

Tier 3 

TARGETED EARLY HELP 
FAMILIES FIRST 

Multi agency approach to 
Targeted Early Help
Co-located Early Help access 
point for public & staff  
Risk based approach based 
on repeat contacts
Realigned services and 
management structure 
Constituency focus –build 
stronger links with local 
services 
Assertive outreach for high 
risk non engaging families 
Early Help assessment linked 
to Signs of Safety  
Strengthen family resilience to 
reduce repeat referrals 

Families First support into 
training & work out of poverty

Tier 2 

TARGETED EARLY HELP FAMILIES FIRST 

Targeted Early Help Hubs (drop in centres) 

Children's centres, V.C.S, etc
Funding –Existing, Innovation fund, Building 
Better Opportunities, Future in Minds  
Targeted Early Help clinics
Staff from – Early years, Education
[...]
 Committee be 
a consultee to the World Heritage Site (WHS) Management Plan and also to receive 
annual reports about the work of the Saltaire Steering Group. The last annual report 
received by Shipley Area Committee was on 26th November 2014. In the intervening two 
year period Shipley Area Committee has received updates on the Victoria Road Public 
Realm Scheme (March 2015) and heard a petition relating to that Scheme (June 2015) 
 
Therefore it was felt that a general update on the work of the Saltaire Steering Group in 
the delivery of the WHS Management Plan was over-due. 
 
This report summarises a selection of key achievements of actions in the WHS 
Management Plan since December 2014. 
 
 
 
 

Julian Jackson 
Assistant Director – Planning, 
Transportation and Highways 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport  

Report Contact:  Helen Thornton, World 
Heritage Site Officer 
Phone: (01274) 435319 
E-mail: helen.thornton@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Economy 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 It was recommended at the Shipley Area Committee 17 April 2013 that this Committee be a 

consultee to the World Heritage Site (WHS) Management Plan and also to receive annual 
reports about the work of the Saltaire Steering Group. The last annual report received by 
Shipley Area Committee was on 26th November 2014. In the intervening two year period 
Shipley Area Committee has received updates on the Victoria Road Public Realm Scheme 
(March 2015) and heard a petition relating to that Scheme (June 2015). 
 

1.2 Therefore it was felt that a general update on the work of the Saltaire Steering Group in the 
delivery of the WHS Management Plan was over-due.  
 

1.3 The WHS Management Plan was approved by the Executive in December 2014 and since then 
implementation of the actions within the Delivery Plan has been kept under review by the 
Saltaire Steering Group. This Group is chaired by the Deputy Leader of the Council and is 
composed of external stakeholders, the Portfolio Holder, a Shipley Ward member and a 
minority of Council Officers. 

 
1.4 This report summarises a selection of key achievements of actions in the WHS Management 

Plan since December 2014. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The WHS Management Plan was  reviewed and fully revised in 2014 and was subject to public 

and stakeholder consultation. The Plan is a necessary and valuable tool for strategic co-
ordination and monitoring. The land within the Saltaire WHS, its Buffer Zone and setting is 
subject to a range of pressures and opportunities so the Plan is needed to manage these 
effectively for the long term protection of the Site. The Plan complements and supports the 
Council’s Development Plan (or Local Plan) for the Authority’s area which sets out planning 
policies to guide development. The Management Plan is a material consideration in the 
planning process. 
 

2.2 The Management Plan sets out actions and projects relating to six key strategic objective areas 
(see below) supported by around 60 targeted actions:  

 
• Protect and conserve the outstanding universal value of Saltaire World Heritage Site 
• Improve the interpretation and understanding of Saltaire World Heritage Site to increase 

enjoyment and learning by all visitors and residents 
• Support the economic success and sustainability of the area by developing strategies 

which maximise the tourism potential of Saltaire World Heritage Site, its setting and the 
Buffer Zone. 

• Develop, promote and support environmental sustainability across all activities in 
Saltaire, its immediate setting and the Buffer Zone 

• Support and develop the Saltaire community including robust management structures, 
effective communications and mechanisms and strong partnerships 

• Protect and enhance the Saltaire World Heritage Site by ensuring that development 
within the Buffer Zone does not harm Outstanding Universal Value and work towards 
better
[...]
uals using it 
regularly and further publicity is planned. 
 

2.5.9 Improvements to the historic character of the WHS via the enforcement process (satellite 
dishes and boundary wall alterations) and through extensive pre-application advisory 
work.(Management Plan Action 1.1, 1.2, 1.8) 
 

2.5.10 Caroline Street SJA Building demolition and plans for a meanwhile use as a Pay and  
Display car park. This is on part of a larger plot owned by Bradford Council and there is an 
aspiration for a major public arts building on this plot so critical to maintain flexible land 
uses. (Management Plan Action 2.3) 

 
2.5.11 Participation in the Bi-centenary of the Leeds Liverpool Canal – a conference, a public 

event with the Lord Mayor, improved signage and towpath and the re-introduction of 6 
overnight moorings in Saltaire WHS. (Management Plan Action 2.10) 

 
2.5.12 Contribution to the Shipley and Canal Road Area Action Plan. (Management Plan Action 

1.1, 3.5). Feeds into development planning application advice. 
 
2.5.13 Communications Strategy approved. (Management Plan Action 5.1). Regular positive press 

releases. 
 
2.5.14 Hosted the inaugural international World Heritage UK Conference (Oct 2015) over 100 

delegates from the UK and abroad.(Management Plan Action 3.6) 
 
2.5.15 Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) Regional Planning for Excellence Award (2015). 

(Management Plan Action 5.1, 5.8) 
 
2.5.16 Saltaire named in top 50 places to live (Sunday Times March 2015). (Management Plan 

Action 5.1) 
 
2.5.17 Saltaire finalist in Great Places Award (RTPI Dec 2015). (Management Plan Action 5.1) 
 
2.5.18 Two very successful Saltaire Festivals delivered entirely by volunteers with grants and 

sponsorship. Estimated attendance at each Festival 30 – 35,000. Over 100 individual 
art/culture events held throughout Saltaire. (Management Plan Action 3.1) 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
      Not applicable 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

There are actions in th
[...]
dations in this report.   

 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 Saltaire World Heritage Site lies entirely within Shipley Ward. Shipley Ward members have 

been fully involved in the consultation on the Management Plan. The Ward Members are 

Page 27



 

represented on the Saltaire Steering Group. The Shipley Ward Officer is a member of the 
Saltaire Steering Group. 

 
7.7.2 The WHS Buffer Zone covers a wide area including other parts of Shipley Ward (Nab Wood, 

Moorhead, Baildon Green, Coach Road/Higher Coach Road), Baildon Ward, small parts of 
Bingley Rural Ward (Dowley Gap and Gilstead areas), Windhill and Wrose Ward (Owlet 
and Windhill areas), Heaton Ward (Frizinghall & Heaton Royds area) and a very small area 
of Idle and Thackley Ward. 

 
 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
A. To note the update on the Saltaire WHS Management Plan (2014) as set out in this report and 
support on going implementation and further report backs. 

 
B. To note the update on the Saltaire WHS Management Plan (2014) as set out in this report, 
support on going implementation and further report backs and to recommend possible future 
actions. 
 
C. To recommend further review of the Saltaire WHS Management Plan (2014)  
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Recommended -  
 

That the update on the Saltaire WHS Management Plan (2014) as set out in this report is 
welcomed and that on-going implementation is supported. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
The full World Heritage Site Management Plan can be found here: 
www.bradford.gov.uk/environment/saltaire/saltaire-world-heritage-site-management-plan/ 
 
 

Page 28



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Sport to the meeting of Shipley Area Committee to be 
held on 14th December 2016. 
 
 
 
Subject:   

AE 
 
The allocation of the Community Building Grants (extended community centre core 
costs). 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This reports sets out the Community Building Grants allocation process.  Community 
Building Grants are for Voluntary and Community Sector organisations to support them in 
meeting their associated building related costs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Steve Hartley Strategic Director 
Environment and Sport 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Amria Khatun 
Stronger Communities Coordinator 
Phone: (01274) 437467 
E-mail: amria.khatun@bradford.gov.uk  

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate  

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This reports sets out the Community Building Grants allocation process.  

Community Building Grants are for Voluntary and Community Sector organisations 
to support them in meeting their associated building costs. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As part of the budget decision on the 25th February 2016, Bradford Council agreed 

to reduce the discretionary support available to voluntary and community sector 
(VCS) organisations.   

 
2.2 In setting the budget for 2016/17 onwards, three specific budget reductions were 

proposed in relation to rental subsidies, business rate relief and community 
development to take effect from 1st April 2017.  These are: 

 
a) Remove rent subsidies provided to VCS organisations  
b) Reduce Community Development grants  
c) Remove discretionary business rate relief to not for profit organisations 

Community Centre Core Costs Grants were included with the three proposals 
as requested by the sector during the Council’s budget consultation.  

 
2.3 A review was undertaken of the different types of support given to the VCS and a 

proposal developed. This proposal merges the remaining support available into one 
Community Building Grant and devolves the decision making to Area Committees in 
order to increase fairness, transparency and accountability.  

 
2.4 The aim of the review was to find the most effective way to invest the remaining 

resource and ensure effective use of the funds. Given the significant reductions in 
available funds the Review Group prioritised community buildings and consequently 
there will be no money available for community development workers.  

 
2.5 The Review group concluded that the best way forward is to combine all remaining 

resources and establish a single process, based on an extended core costs model.   
 

 Financial Allocation  
 
2.6 Apportionment of the remaining budget is based upon a formula that factors in 

current support levels and also the needs based formula that was used and agreed 
by Executive to allocate the previous community development and core costs fund. 

  
2.7 The VCS Buildings Review Group, chaired by the Strategic Director Environment 

and Sport used this formula to recommend the allocation of funding levels to each 
Area.  The group's recommendation was agreed by the Regeneration, Planning, 
and Transport Portfolio Holder on behalf of Council Executive. 

 
2.8 The available budget across the District, for 2017-18 is £436k (and 2018-19 subject 

to equivalent budget being available).  The new grants will commence from 1 April 
2017. 

Page 30



 

 
2.9 A ring-fenced allocation will be made available to support organisations supporting   

District Wide activity and community of interest groups.  This will be allocated by 
Bradford West Area Committee as several district wide organisations are based in 
the city centre (Bradford West).  

 
2.10 Table 1 includes the current levels of support each area received and the allocated 

amounts for each Area Committee for 2017-2018 for the Community Building Grant.  
 

Table One 
 

 Current 2016/17amount Amount 2017/18 
East £208k £99.4k 
South £71k £50.7k 
West £295k £122.8k 
Keighley £124k £64.4k 
Shipley £98k £52.7k 
District wide provision £94k 46k 
Total £890k £436k 

 
2.11  It will be the responsibility of each Area Committee to make decisions on the 

allocation of the 2017-18 budget (and 2018-19 subject to equivalent budget being 
available).   

 
Feedback from the con
[...]
house gas impacts of potential projects to 

be funded through this budget will be undertaken. These will include a 
consideration of, for example, energy efficiency opportunities in purchasing new 
equipment or refurbishing or modifying buildings. 

 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.4.1 None. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.5.1 None. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 There are no implications related to Trade Unions arising from this report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 The activity outlined in this report affects the whole district and all organisations 

which currently receive buildings related support in Bradford Shipley.  The creation 
and devolution of the Community Building Fund to Area Committees will establish a 
more tailored provision and more accountability at a ward level. 

 
7.8 WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.8.1 The activities outlined in this report contribute to priorities within the Shipley Area 

Ward Plans.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 8.1 None.  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1     Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report. 
 
9.2     Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report, with 

amendments. 
 
9.3    Shipley Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations outlined in this 

report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Shipley Area Committee notes the proposed allocation process for Community 

Building Grants.    

Page 34



 

 
10.2 Shipley Area Coordinator is requested to organise meetings of the Area 

Committee’s Grant Advisory Group to consider Community Building Grant 
applications for funding from groups within the Shipley  Area.   

 
10.3 Shipley Area Coordinator will bring a further report to a meeting within the 2016-17 

municipal year with recommendations from the Grant Advisory Group on how to 
allocate the Community Building Grants funds available.   

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 None.  
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Executive Amended Budget Recommendation to Full Council – Agenda item 7A, 

25th February 2015  
 

Amended Budget Recommendation to Full Council  
 

Community Building Grant Consultation Process document (available upon request 
from Amria Khatun) 

 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 29 JUNE AND 19 OCTOBER 2016
	SAC14DecDocAB

	6 FAMILIES FIRST PROJECT PHASE 2 - NATIONAL TROUBLED FAMILIES PROGRAMME
	7 SALTAIRE WORLD HERITAGE SITE - UPDATE
	8 THE ALLOCATION OF THE COMMUNITY BUILDING GRANTS (EXTENDED COMMUNITY CENTRE CORE COSTS)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 14 December 2016 at 6.00 pm in 
Windhill Community Centre

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
M Pollard
Riaz
Townend

Ross-Shaw Love

Councillor Heseltine in the Chair

Apologies: Councillor Warnes

54.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were received in the interest of 
transparency:

(i)       Councillor Love declared an interest in the item relating to the Saltaire 
World Heritage Site (Minute 59) as he was a member of the Saltaire 
Steering Group. 

(ii)       Councillor Ross-Shaw declared an interest in the item relating to the 
Saltaire World Heritage Site (Minute 59) as he was the Portfolio Holder 
and a member of the Saltaire Steering Group.

ACTION: City Solicitor

55.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

56.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.



57.  SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 29 JUNE AND 19 OCTOBER 2016

The Area Co-ordinator presented the notes (Documents “AA” and “AB”) of 
SCAPAG contributions made at the meetings with the Area Committee held on 29 
June and 19 October 2016.

Resolved – 

That the notes be received.

NO ACTION

58.  FAMILIES FIRST PROJECT PHASE 2 - NATIONAL TROUBLED FAMILIES 
PROGRAMME

The Deputy Director of Children’s Social Care submitted Document “AC” which 
provided a progress report on the multi agency work to deliver Bradford’s district-
wide Families First Programme which forms part of the National Troubled 
Families Programme. 

The Service Manager provided a summary of the report highlighting that there 
was a target to engage with 5,990 families by 2020 and that it was an opt-in 
programme.  She stated that during Phase 2 the service was dealing with families 
that had more complex issues than those in Phase 1 and outlined the more 
stringent Payment by Results outcomes in Phase 2 in comparison with Phase 1.  
She referred to the table in paragraph 3.23 of the report and stated that some 
ward data could not be supplied in the report due to low numbers and the risk of 
families being identified; this information could be provided to Members on a need 
to know basis.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 Work would be carried out to establish good links with partner organisations 
such as housing associations to assist in identifying families for the 
programme.

 Members could contact the service directly if they wanted to refer a family.  
Further information about this was due to be circulated to Members in January 
2017.

 As this was a payment by results programme, funding was not secure and 
depended on the outcomes achieved.

 A report was due to be submitted to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in January 2017 outlining the cost savings identified as a result of 
the programme.

 The majority of the referrals came from schools and Social Workers and all 
progress was monitored.

 If the required outcomes for a family were not achieved, the upfront payment 
was not re-claimed back by central government.

 There was a new team set up in Children’s Services to look at the issue of 
children missing from education. 

 It was not possible to state how many children had been prevented from going 



into care due to the programme.
 The success rate for Phase 1 was 93%.
 Work was undertaken with extended family if they were part of a support 

network for a family within the programme but couples with no children were 
not engaged in the programme unless they provided support to a family within 
the programme.

A Member requested information on the percentage of referrals that came from 
Social Workers and it was agreed that this would be provided to her.

Resolved –

(1) That the report be welcomed.

(2) That the need for a continued assertive and intensive approach to 
reach, engage and improve outcomes for the agreed number of 
families be noted. A whole system approach will be required to reach 
and engage these families lead by the Targeted Early Help Service, 
other key Council teams and wider partners and commissioned 
services.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Children’s Services
ACTION: Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care

59.  SALTAIRE WORLD HERITAGE SITE - UPDATE

The Assistant Director of Planning, Transportation and Highways submitted 
Document “AD” which summarised a selection of key achievements of actions in 
the World Heritage Site Management Plan since December 2014.

The World Heritage Site Officer provided a summary of the report.

The Chair tabled an email that had been received from the Saltaire Village 
Society Committee for Members’ information.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 The costs for plans to create a pay and display car park as a meanwhile use 
on Caroline Street were being investigated by Parking Services.  It was 
agreed that the costs would be circulated to Members.

 To have a major public arts building on Caroline Street was an aspirational 
scheme in the plan and this was the reason only a meanwhile use as opposed 
to a permanent use was desirable on the site in case investment was found.

 Footfall on Victoria Road as outlined in paragraph 2.5.4 of the report was 
provided on one month’s worth of data.  More detailed analysis was likely to 
be available over a longer period of time.

 To benefit from the Enterprise City Car Club participants needed to join the 
club with an upfront charge, book a time slot for the vehicle online and collect 
it from its location on Victoria Road, Saltaire.

 The approved Traffic Regulation Order for car parking spaces for the City Car 



Club accommodated two vehicles; only one was being used currently but 
there would be scope for an additional vehicle if there was an increase in 
usage of the scheme.

Resolved – 

That the update on the Saltaire World Heritage Site Management Plan (2014) 
as set out in Document “AD” be welcomed and that on-going 
implementation be supported.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Regeneration and Economy
ACTION: Assistant Director, Planning, Transportation and Highways

60.  THE ALLOCATION OF THE COMMUNITY BUILDING GRANTS (EXTENDED 
COMMUNITY CENTRE CORE COSTS)

The Strategic Director of Environment and Sport submitted Document “AE” 
which set out the Community Building Grants allocation process.  It was explained 
that Community Building Grants were for Voluntary and Community Sector 
organisations to support them in meeting their associated building related costs.

A summary of the report was provided, drawing Members’ attention to the review 
undertaken of the different types of support given to the VCS which was led by 
the Strategic Director of Environment and Sport.  A breakdown of the allocated 
amount for each Area Committee was highlighted as stated in paragraph 2.10 of 
the report.  It was recommended that the Committee’s Grant Advisory Group 
(GAG) consider Community Building Applications for the Shipley constituency 
area.

The report also outlined that a ring-fenced allocation would be made available to 
organisations supporting district-wide activity and community of interest groups; 
this would be allocated by the Bradford West Area Committee due to several 
district wide organisations being based in the city centre. It was proposed that 
Members from each Area Committee would form a small group to make referrals 
to Bradford West Area Committee to assist in the allocation of this support.

Officers from Revenues and Benefits, Estates Management and the Monitoring 
Officer were in attendance to answer Members’ questions.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that approximately 150 
groups that currently received buildings related support and community 
development funding were consulted and informed of the application process, as 
well as partner organisations.  

The Chair stated that he expected officers from Revenues and Benefits and 
Estates Management to attend the GAG meetings and provide the relevant 
information in relation to the groups that had submitted applications, alternative 
sources of support available to each one and any information about the future use 
of community halls prior to the meetings.  GAG members would then be able to 
decide if they required any additional information to form their recommendations 



to the Area Committee.  Assurances were given that this information would be 
forthcoming and officers would attend the GAG meetings.

It was agreed that information would be provided to Members, via the Area Co-
ordinator, about the bidding process and which groups had been informed so that 
Members could flag up any groups they considered would benefit from the 
process that were not listed.

The Portfolio Holder explained that the formula used to allocate the funding to 
constituency areas took into account deprivation levels as well as the overall 
decease in funding.  This was considered to be the most equitable way of dividing 
the funding across the district.  He considered the allocation process via Area 
Committees was more transparent than the funding being allocated by the 
Executive and also allowed for Members’ local knowledge to be taken into 
account. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the proposed allocation process for Community Building Grants 
be noted.   

(2) That the Shipley Area Co-ordinator be requested to organise 
meetings of the Area Committee’s Grant Advisory Group to consider 
Community Building Grant applications for funding from groups 
within the Shipley  Area.  

(3) That the Shipley Area Co-ordinator submit a further report to a 
meeting within the 2016-17 municipal year with recommendations 
from the Grant Advisory Group on how to allocate the Community 
Building Grants funds available.  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


